IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 87,916

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner, FILED

v.

SID J. WHITE MAY 24 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

1)1

RICHARD VARIANCE,

Respondent.

By \_\_\_\_\_Chief Deputy Olerk

ON PETITON FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI REVIEW

### PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH** Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

**GEORGINA JIMENEZ-OROSA** Sr. Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 441510

JAMES J. CARNEY Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 475246 1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd. West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Telephone (407) 688-7759

Counsel for Petitioner

FTT, SID J. WHITE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, OUPREME COURT By \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Chief Deputy Otork

MAY: 22 1996

CASE NO. 87,916

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD VARIANCE,

Respondent.

ON PETITON FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI REVIEW

**ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH** Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

**GEORGINA JIMENEZ-OROSA** Sr. Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 441510

JAMES J. CARNEY Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 475246 1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd. West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Telephone (407) 688-7759

Counsel for Petitioner

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
ISSUE I (RESTATED)	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S UNOBJECTED TO PRELIMINARY COMMENTS ON REASONABLE DOUBT, MADE BEFORE THE JURY WAS SELECTED OR SWORN, WERE ERROR?	
ISSUE II (RESTATED)	22
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S UNOBJECTED TO PRELIMINARY COMMENTS ON REASONABLE DOUBT, MADE BEFORE THE JURY WAS SELECTED OR SWORN, WERE FUNDAMENTAL ERROR ?	
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Austin v. State, 40 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1949)
Batson v. Shelton, 13 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1943) 15
Bove v. State, 21 Fla. L. Weekly D709 (Fla. 4th DCA March 20, 1996)
Brown v. State, Case no. 95-3997 (pending) 6,7
Butler v. State, 646 A.2d 331 (D.C.App. 1994) 13,21
<u>Cage v. Louisiana</u> , 498 U.S. 39, 111 S. Ct. 328, 112 L. Ed. 2d 339 (1990)
<u>Cifuentes v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly D77 (Fla. 4th DCA Jan. 3, 1996)
Drew v. State, 743 S.W.2d 207 (Tex.Cr.App. 1987) 12,23
<u>Esty v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994) 14,15 16,24
<u>Frazier v. State</u> , Case No. 94-0600 6
Freeman v. State, 576 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) 23
<u>Harvel v. Nagle</u> , 58 F.3d 1541 (11th Cir. 1995) 20
<u>Higginbotham v. State</u> , 19 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1944) 14,16 17
Jackson v. State, 307 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975) 7,24
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , Case no. 95-3738 (pending)
Johnson v. State, 252 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1971) 15
Jones v. State, 656 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , So. 2d (Fla. Nov. 7, 1995) 5,6 12,22
<u>Jones v. State</u> , Case No. 94-2267 6,7

ii

8,12,14,16, 17,18,20,21 22,23,24,25

<u>Krajewski v. State</u>, 587 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) . . 15 Lusskin v. State, Case No. 95-0721 (pending) 6,7 . . . . . . . McCaskill v. State, 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977) . . . . . . 15 McInnis v. State, 21 Fla. L. Weekly D242 (Fla 6,7 . . . . . . 14,16 23 Minor v. United States, 647 A.2d 770 (D.C.App. 1994) . . . . 21 Minshew v. State, 594 So. 2d 703 (Ala.Cr.App. 1991) . . . . 24 <u>People v. Gutkaiss</u>, 614 N.Y.S.2d 599 (A.D. 3 1994) . . . . . . 21 People v. Reichert, 433 Mich. 359, 445 N.W.2d 793 (1989) . . 22 People v. Reves, 615 N.Y.S.2d 450 (A.D.2), appeal denied, 84 N.Y.2d 871, 642 N.E.2d 336, 618 N.Y.S.2d 17 (1994) . . 20 <u>Perez v. State</u>, 639 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) . . . . . 24 Pierce v. State, 21 Fla. L. Weekly D629 (Fla 4th DCA March 13, 1996) 6,7 . . . . . . . . . . . <u>Pilcher v. State</u>, 214 Ga. App. 395, 448 S.E.2d 61 (1994) . . 18 Poole v. State, 21 Fla. L. Weekly D245 (Fla. 4th DCA Jan. 24, 1996) Rayfield v. State, 20 Fla. L. Weekly D1907 (Fla. 4th DCA Aug. 23), <u>rev. denied</u>, \_\_\_\_ So. 2d \_\_\_\_ (Fla. Nov. 17, 1995) 6 Reves v. State, Case No. 95-0034 (pending) б Rodriguez v. State, Case no. 95-0749 (pending) . . . . . . 7 22 Ruland v. State, 614 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 3d DCA), rev. denied, 626 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1993) 13,23 . . . . . . . . . . . . . <u>Sloan v. Oliver</u>, 221 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969) . . 15,16 7 <u>State v. Bryant</u>, 446 S.E.2d 71 (N.C. 1994) 

<u>State v. Delva</u> , 575 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1991)
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 637 So. 2d 398 (La.), <u>cert. denied</u> , U.S, 115 S. Ct. 641, 130 L. Ed. 2d 546 (1994) 21
Strong v. State, 633 N.E.2d 296 (Ind.App. 5 Dist. 1994) 21
Tricarico v. State, 629 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) 7
<u>United States v. Dilg</u> , 700 F.2d 620 (11th Cir. 1983) 12
United States v. Hannigan, 27 F.3d 890 (3rd Cir. 1994) 13
<u>United States v. Merlos</u> , 8 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , U.S, 114 S. Ct. 1635, 128 L. Ed. 2d 358 (1994)
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 20 F.3d 125 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , U.S, 115 S. Ct. 246, 130 L. Ed. 2d 168 (1994) 
<u>Variance v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly D1052 (Fla. 4th DCA May 1, 1996)5
<u>Variance v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly D79 (Fla. 4th DCA Jan. 31, 1996) 5,7
<u>Victor v. Nebraska</u> , 511 U.S, 114 S. Ct. 1329, 127 L. Ed. 2d 583 (1994)
Weston v. Ieyoub, 69 F.3d 73 (5th Cir. 1995)
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly D37 (Fla 4th DCA Dec. 20 , 1995), <u>certified</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly D476 (Feb. 21, 1996), <u>jurisdiction accepted</u> , <u>State v. Wilson</u> , No. 87,575 (Fla. March 20, 1996) 5,7 8
